Public Document Pack

Oldham
Council

SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE
Agenda

Date Thursday 315t March 2022

Time 12.30 pm

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL

Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on

any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Peter Thompson, telephone -
0161 770 5151, or email — peter.thompson@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS — Any member of the public wishing to ask a
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Tuesday, 29t
March 2022.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the
press are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

4. FILMING - This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will
always be filmed.

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.


mailto:peter.thompson@oldham.gov.uk

Oldham

Council

Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a
private meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:
Councillors Chadderton, Jabbar and Shah

Item No

1 Election of Chair
The Committee is requested to appoint a Chair for the duration of the meeting

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Urgent Business
Urgent business, if any, to be introduced by the Chair

4 Declarations of Interests
To receive Declarations of Interests in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

5 Public Question Time
To receive questions from the public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

6 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
The Minutes of the meeting of the Shareholders Committee, held 3" September
2020, are attached for approval.

7 Deed of Termination of Partnership Agreement between Oldham Council and

Unity Partnership Limited (Pages 3 - 52)



Agenda Iltem 6

SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE
03/09/2020 at 4.00 pm

Oldham

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair) Council
Councillors Chadderton, Jabbar and Shah

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence received.
2 URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business received.
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.
4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no public questions received.
5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Shareholder Committee
meeting held on 7" August 2020 be approved as a correct
record.

6 OLDHAM WORKFORCE REDUCTION PROPOSALS UNITY
PARTNERSHIP APPROACH

Consideration was given to a report which sought agreement to
allow the use of Voluntary Redundancy (VR), in principle, as a
means alongside the other voluntary options in order to help
reduce cost and therefore created savings that could be passed
onto Oldham Council.

The Committee was aware that Oldham Council was seeking to
achieve cost reductions in order to meet an anticipated budget
gap of circa £30m. This included the application of initiatives
across three themes: Assets & Property, People and Service
Transformation. As part of the approach to the People theme, a
set of Workforce Reduction Proposals had been developed and
agreed by Oldham Council. These proposals had been
developed with a view to having a consistent approach across
‘Team Oldham’ which included Oldham Clinical Commissioning
Group (CCG), Unity Partnership and MioCare. The introduction
of a similar approach within Unity Partnership (the Company)
had been agreed by the Board of Directors (the Board).

At this stage, the proposals were all voluntary and the options
that had been agreed included the ability for all Company
employees to consider applying for: voluntary redundancy; early
release; early retirement; reduced hours; annual leave purchase
and sabbaticals. The Board agreed that, subject to Shareholder
Committee agreement, the principle use of Voluntary
Redundancy (VR) would be open to all employees. Assessment
of implications would then occur on an individual basis to ensure
that future service needs W?;%a% Cfmpromised by any



approvals Any proposal for possible rationalisation or
redundancy of a group of staff in the Company was a Matter
Reserved for Shareholder decision.

Options/Alternatives
Option 1 — To agree the recommendations
Option 2 — Not to agree the recommendations

RESOLVED that;

1.

The Unity Partnership Board of Directors had agreed that
the Company would adopt a similar approach to the
Team Oldham Workforce Reduction Proposals, as a
means of generating voluntary cost reductions across the
employee base be noted.

The various voluntary options which included voluntary
redundancy, early release, early retirement, reduced
hours, annual leave purchase and sabbaticals as outlined
at Section 4 of the report be noted.

The requirement for Shareholder Committee agreement
to allow the Company to proceed with a potential VR
programme and that other voluntary options did not
require Shareholder approval be noted.

VR being allowed for this specific cost reduction proposal
programme be agreed;

The invitation related to VR would be available to all roles
within the Company rather than excluding any specific
sections or teams be noted. Assessment of all
applications would then occur on an individual case-by-
case basis ensuring future service needs were not
compromised by any approvals.

Whilst not known how many, if any applications, there
might be for VR and no certainty as to whether any
applications may be approved by the Company be noted.
It was possible that the number of redundancies might be
above 20. This would trigger the need for a S188 and
HR1 reports to be sent to the Trades Union and
Government respectively. The Board had delegated the
ability to issue a S188 notice and HR1 to the Chief
Operating Officer subject to Shareholder Committee
agreement to a potential VR programme.)

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and ended at 4.13 pm

Page 2

Oldham



REPORT TO SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE

Deed of Termination of the Partnership Agreement
between Oldham Council and Unity Partnership
Ltd

Shareholder Committee Members:
Councillor Arooj Shah

Councillor Amanda Chadderton
Councillor Abdul Jabbar

Officer Contact: Harry Catherall, Chief Executive
Report Author: Lewis Greenwood, Head of Executive Services

31 March 2022

Reason for Decision

On 24 January 2022, Cabinet received a report in regard to the Review of the Councils
wholly owned Company, Unity Partnership Ltd. The report highlighted the priority for the
Council to deliver resident focused services and considered that, central to this priority, is
to have a one Council approach — delivering for our residents, businesses and
communities. The Cabinet accepted that the transfer of Services provided by Unity
Partnership Ltd (the Company) back to the Council was in line with our one Council
approach and considered that agreeing to such an approach would allow the Council to
realise benefits of performance, service improvements and efficiencies, thus having a
positive impact on both staff and residents of Oldham.

Following receipt of the report and having considered the associated options, Cabinet
agreed a decision to: Transfer services back to the Council and retain Unity Partnership Ltd
as a wholly owned company for a minimum period of 12 months whilst the Council
considers its delivery vehicle for Traded Services.

Within the recommendations accepted by the Cabinet in making this decision was one
specifically related to the current Partnership Agreement that is in place between the

Oldham

Page 3 Council



Council and the Company. This stated that Cabinet ‘Agree to the Partnership Agreement
between the Council and UPL be terminated and in doing so, authorise the Director of
Legal Services or their nominated representative to sign all appropriate documentation
necessary for the purpose of implementing the recommended option’.

The Unity Board of Directors agreed, at a Board meeting on 9 February 2022, to accept a
Heads of Terms that provided assurance on corporate governance, legal, company
liabilities and risk, employee arrangements and other key elements. These Heads of
Terms were developed in consultation with officers from the Council and Unity and were
approved by legal advisors. The Board of Directors also agreed to waive the reduced
notice period (to reduce from 12 months).

The Deed of Termination will be presented to the Unity Boards of Directors on 30 March
2022 and on the assumption that the Board of Directors approve the Deed of Termination,
then the Shareholder Committee is being asked to endorse and approve the Board of
Directors decision. This will allow the transfer to proceed with a completion date of 01 April
2022.

Recommendations

1. To note the Deed of Termination (attached at Appendix 1) that has been prepared
by DWF LLP on behalf of Unity Partnership Limited and has been consulted upon
with Oldham Council officers and Oldham Council legal advisors (Brabners LLP).

2. To note that the Unity Board of Directors will consider the Deed of Termination on 30
March 2022. Assuming that the Board of Directors agree to the Deed of
Termination, it will have a material impact on the Company and therefore the
Shareholder Committee are required to consider and make an endorsement of the
Board decision.

3. To note that Oldham Council Cabinet have already agreed to the termination of the
Partnership Agreement and have already authorised the Director of Legal Services
to sign al appropriate documentation necessary to implement that decision.
Therefore, the Deed of Termination will be sealed by Oldham Council once (and if)
the Shareholder Committee approve the Board of Directors decision and this will
bring the decision into effect.

4. To approve the Board of Directors’ decision to agree the Deed of Termination

Unity Partnership Ltd Shareholder Committee 31 March 2022

Page 2 of 7 [Deed of Termination of the Partnership AgreemerRang (ﬂdham Council and Unity Partnership Ltd]  [31/03/2022]



Deed of Termination of the Partnership Agreement between Oldham Council and
Unity Partnership Limited

1

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

Background

On 24 January 2022, Cabinet received a report in regard to the Review of the
Councils wholly owned Company, Unity Partnership Limited. The report
highlighted the priority for the Council to deliver resident focused services and
considered that, central to this priority, is to have a one Council approach —
delivering for our residents, businesses and communities. The Cabinet accepted
that the transfer of Services provided by Unity Partnership Ltd back to the Council
was in line with our one Council approach and considered that agreeing to such an
approach would allow the Council to realise benefits of performance, service
improvements and efficiencies, thus having a positive impact on both staff and
residents of Oldham.

Following receipt of the report and having considered the associated options,
Cabinet agreed a decision to: Transfer services back to the Council and retain
Unity Partnership Ltd as a wholly owned company for a minimum period of
12 months whilst the Council considers its delivery vehicle for Traded Services.

Within the recommendations accepted by the Cabinet in making this decision was
one specifically related to the current Partnership Agreement that is in place
between the Council and the Company. This stated that Cabinet ‘Agree to the
Partnership Agreement between the Council and UPL be terminated and in doing
so, authorise the Director of Legal Services or their nominated representative to
sign all appropriate documentation necessary for the purpose of implementing the
recommended option’.

In the period since the Cabinet decision, work has been underway to prepare for a
potential transfer of Services from the Company to the Council. This has included
legal advice, for both the Council and the Company.

The decision to terminate the existing Partnership Agreement is a decision already
taken by the Oldham Council Cabinet. However, the termination of the current
formal arrangements needs to adhere to relevant legal arrangements. The
Partnership Agreement includes a clause that requires a 12 month notice period.
The proposed Deed of Termination seeks to agree a waiver for such a period and,
should it be agreed would enable the current Partnership Agreement to be
terminated at shorter notice in order to enable a transfer of Services as soon as
possible.

The Unity Board of Directors agreed, at a Board meeting on 9 February 2022, to
accept a Heads of Terms that provided assurance on corporate governance, legal,
company liabilities and risk, employee arrangements and other key elements.
These Heads of Terms were developed in consultation with officers from the
Council and Unity and were approved by legal advisors.

As a result the Board of Directors agreed to waive the reduced notice period (to
reduce from 12 months) subject to the final agreement of a Deed of Termination,
that would be modelled on the Heads of Terms. The Deed of Termination will be

Page 3 of 7 [Deed of Termination of the Partnership AgreementEeageoémam Council and Unity Partnership Ltd]  [31/03/2022]



1.8

2.1

2.2

2.2

2.3

3.1

presented to the Unity Boards of Directors on 30 March 2022 and on the
assumption that the Board of Directors approve the Deed of Termination, then the
Shareholder Committee is being asked to endorse and approve the Board of
Directors decision.

Oldham Council Cabinet has already agreed the decision to terminate the
Partnership Agreement so there is no requirement for any further Council decision.
However, as the Shareholder Committee have responsibility for certain reserved
matters relating to the Company and due to the fact that the Deed of Termination
will have a material impact on the Company, it is recommended that the
Shareholder Committee are asked to endorse and approve the decision of the
Board of Directors to agree the Deed of Termination.

Current Position

Since the Cabinet decision on 24 January 2022 to terminate the existing
Partnership Agreement between the Council and the Company and the subsequent
transfer of Services back into the Council, work has been underway to prepare for
the transition of Services. A programme team has been leading the work,
comprising staff from Oldham Council and Unity Partnership, reporting via a joint
SRO arrangement (Lewis Greenwood and Dominic Whelan). A Steering Group
has been meeting regularly to monitor and oversee progress and provide high level
decision making when required.

A detailed and formal Staff Consultation on the Measures that the Council is
proposing to impose on transferring staff. This consultation will complete on 28
March 2022 and whilst there were many questions and requests for clarifications,
there have been no material impacts at time of writing this report, if there is
anything major then this will be briefed verbally at the committee meeting.

Each of the Unity Service leads has been working closely with the Council
equivalent officer to ensure that service level issues, risks and decisions have been
considered and dealt with in order to ensure an orderly transfer and to minimise
any operational impacts. In addition to the Service level activity, there has been
considerable programme work to ensure workforce, finance, contracts, legal and
organisational level issues are all addressed or a plan is in place to address.

At time of writing this report, there are no issues that should prevent an orderly
transfer of Services. The final decision required is the agreement of the Deed of
Termination which will enact the ending of the Partnership Agreement, without the
12 month notice stated in the Agreement and this will enable the transfer of
Services to proceed on the Completion date (expected to be 01 April 2022).

Options/Alternatives

Option 1 — Do not approve the decision of the Board of Directors to enter into the
Deed of Termination. This would mean the Partnership Agreement between
Oldham Council and Unity Partnership could not be terminated by means of the
Deed of Termination attached at Appendix 1. This would then require the
termination of the Partnership Agreement to be enacted via issue of the 12-month

Page 4 of 7 [Deed of Termination of the Partnership AgreemerRang Cﬁiham Council and Unity Partnership Ltd]  [31/03/2022]



3.2

4.1

5.1

6.1

6.2

7.1

notice period and would prevent the transfer of Services from occurring in April
2022 and would delay the process considerably.

Option 2 — Approve the decision of the Unity Board of Directors to agree the Deed
of Termination and to note that this will enable the Deed of Termination to be
presented to the Oldham Council Director of Legal to undertake the appropriate
signing and / or sealing of the Deed of Termination on behalf of the Council to bring
it into effect.

Preferred Option
Option 2.

Note that the Cabinet have already agreed to the Termination of the Partnership
Agreement and therefore the decision to approve the Unity Partnership Ltd Board
of Directors decision, to agree the Deed of Termination, will allow the Deed to be
presented to Oldham Council for signing and this in turn will enact the termination
of the Partnership Agreement with effect from the Completion Date.

Consultation

An initial set of Heads of Terms was developed in consultation with Council legal
officers and S151 officer and with external legal advice from Brabners LLP. Unity
Partnership Limited also sought advice from their legal advisors DWF LLP. These
Heads of Terms were developed in order to provide assurance to the Unity Board
of Directors in order for the Company to proceed with the staff consultation. The
Deed of Termination was drafted initially by Unity Partnership Limited legal advisors
(DWF LLP) and has had input from Unity Partnership officers and Council legal and
finance officers. Oldham Council sought advice from Brabners LLP as part of the
development of the document in order to provide assurance to Council legal
officers in the production of this report and recommendations.

Financial Implications
The preferred option is outlined in 4.1 of the report with the Shareholder Committee
being asked to endorse and approve the Board of Directors decision regarding the
Deed of Termination which will the transfer from the 15t April 2022.

On the 24" January 2022, Oldham Council’'s Cabinet approved the transfer of
services back to the Council and retain Unity Partnership Ltd for a minimum
period. The finances relating to the transfer was covered in full within the Cabinet
and Council report and this has been built into the budget for 2022-23.

(Nicola Harrop — Finance Manager)

Legal Services Comments

Included within the body of the report.

(Paul Entwistle — Director of Legal Services)

Page 5 of 7 [Deed of Termination of the Partnership AgreementEeaganZham Council and Unity Partnership Ltd]  [31/03/2022]



8.1

9.1

10

10.1

11

111

12

12.1

13

13.1

14

14.1

15

15.1

16

16.1

17

17.1

18

18.1

Co-operative Agenda

Not applicable.

Human Resources Comments

HR implications are addressed within the original Cabinet decision that made a
determination to transfer Services back into the Council and resulted in a formal
consultation with Staff and Trade Unions relating to the TUPE transfer of Unity
Partnership staff into the Council.

(Paul Dernley - Assistant Director for HR Operations)

Risk Assessments

Not applicable

IT Implications

Not applicable

Property Implications

Not applicable

Procurement Implications

Not applicable

Environmental and Health & Safety Implications

Not applicable

Equality, community cohesion and crime implications

Not applicable

Equality Impact Assessment Completed?

Not applicable to this decision as no material impact to Services or loss of
personnel.

Key Decision
No
Key Decision Reference

Not applicable

Page 6 of 7 [Deed of Termination of the Partnership AgreemerRang Cﬁiham Council and Unity Partnership Ltd]  [31/03/2022]



19 Background Papers

19.1 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in
accordance with the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act
1972. It does not include documents which would disclose exempt or confidential
information as defined by the Act :

File Ref :
Name of File: Review of the Council’s Wholly Owned Company: Unity Partnership
Limited 24 January 2022

Records held in Constitutional Services Department, Oldham Council
Officer Name: Lewis Greenwood, Head of Executive Services

Report to Unity Partnership Board of Directors: Item 4 — Unity Partnership Ltd —
Termination of the Partnership Agreement with Oldham Council and Transfer of all
Unity Services to the Council

20 Appendices

20.1 Appendix 1 — Deed of Termination

Page 7 of 7 [Deed of Termination of the Partnership AgreementEeageO&\am Council and Unity Partnership Ltd]  [31/03/2022]



This page is intentionally left blank



79385181-6

2022

1) THE UNITY PARTNERSHIP LIMITED

and

(2) OLDHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT
relating to the acquisition of certain of the business and assets
of THE UNITY PARTNERSHIP LIMITED

DWF Law LLP

1 Scott Place

2 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3AA
DX: 14313 Manchester

Tel: +44 (0)161 603 5000

Page 11



® N Ok~

NN N N 2 A ©
OO 0N OREWON=2 O

24.

Definitions and interpretation
Sale and purchase
Purchase Price

Completion

Post-Completion Obligations
Warranties

Financial limitations
Apportionments

Liabilities

Value Added Tax

CONTENTS

The Employees and the Pension Scheme

Third Party Consents

Further assurance
Assignment

Entire agreement

Variation and waiver

Notice

Severance

Agreement survives Completion
Third party rights

Costs

Successors

Counterparts

Governing law and jurisdiction

SCHEDULE 1

Assets

SCHEDULE 2

The Property

SIGNATURE PAGE

79385181-6

Page 12

© © © N O O 6O -~

N S O i G G N N I U G
AW W WWWWNDMNMNDNMNDN-= -0 OO0

-
a1 O

_
(o) 2N o))

—_



THIS AGREEMENT is dated 2022

BETWEEN

(1)

()

THE UNITY PARTNERSHIP LIMITED (incorporated and registered in England and Wales with
company number 05916336) whose registered office is at Henshaw House, Cheapside,
Oldham, England, OL1 1NY (the "Company"); and

OLDHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL whose registered office is at Civic Centre,
West Street, Oldham, Lancashire, England, OL1 1UT (the "Council™).

BACKGROUND

(A)

(B)

The Council and the Company entered into a partnership agreement made between the Parties
and entered into on 2 May 2007, subsequently varied on 1 October 2014 and then further varied
on 24 September 2019 (the "Partnership Agreement"), whereby the Company agreed to
provide certain services to the Company.

The Parties have agreed that certain of the outsourced services currently provided to the
Council by the Company pursuant to the Partnership Agreement be transferred back to the
Council.

(C) The Council and the Company have therefore agreed to terminate the Partnership Agreement.

(D) The Company has agreed to sell and transfer, and the Council has agreed to buy, the Business
(together with the Assets) as a going concern on, and subject to, the terms and conditions of
this agreement.

TERMS AGREED

1.

Definitions and interpretation

1.1 The definitions and rules of interpretation set out in this Clause 1 apply in this
agreement.
"Advance Receipts" all amounts received by or on behalf of the Company from

any Customer on or before the Effective Time relating
exclusively to any products or services to be provided by
the Council after the Effective Time;

"Apportionments a schedule of the apportionments and reimbursements

Schedule” required to made in accordance Clauses 8.1 to 8.3
(inclusive);

"Assets" the property, rights and assets of the Business described
in Schedule 1 and agreed to be sold pursuant to
Clause 2.1;

"Assumed Liabilities" all debts, liabilities and obligations of any nature of the

Company relating to the Business or the Assets which are

Page 13

79385181-6



79385181-6

"Book Debts"

"Business"

"Business Contracts"

"Business
Information”

"Business Intellectual
Property”

"Business
[...]
5.3.2 the Company, which is received by the Council on or after the Effective Time
in connection with the Business or any of the Assets, shall be held in trust for
the Company and shall be paid promptly to the Company.

On and at any time after Completion, the Company shall give or procure that the
Council is given all such information and other assistance (including particulars of
Customers, suppliers and others who have dealt with the Company in connection with
the Business) that the Council may reasonably require for the conduct of the Business
and for the purpose of implementing the provisions of this agreement.

The Company shall give to the Council reasonable access during business hours to
the books, accounts, records and returns of the Company relating to or in connection
with the Business which are not comprised in the Records as the Council may require
(including the right to take copies and extracts on reasonable advance notice).

Pade 19



5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

79385181-6

The Council hereby agrees and undertakes to the Company that that in order that the
affairs of the Company can be finalised and the Company ultimately be wound up, the
Council shall or shall procure that (at its own expense):

5.6.1 the Company has access to the Employees and subsequent employees of the
Council for bona fide purposes including, without limitation, in order that:

5.6.1.1 the Company's accounts for the year ended March 2022 (the
"Accounts") can be prepared, audited and filed with the Registrar
of Companies;

5.6.1.2 returns are made to regulatory authorities including HMRC;

5.6.1.3 financial information is provided to any liquidators of the Company
including the reparation of a statement of affairs;

56.14 information is provided to insurers and insurance brokers in
relation to any insurance claims;

5.6.1.5 the Company's book debts are collected;

5.6.1.6 the Company's cash, debtor, creditor transactions relating to
activities prior to 1 April 2022 are processed;

5.6.
[...]
at examine topical issues.

Softcat Specops Enterprise Licence
Softcat Sysaid - ITSM Application
Sophos / Softcat Intercept X - 2 year agreement

Square Systems

Opinion 8 Customer Satfiscation Svurvey for Council Contact Centre / Access Oldham 12
licences

Sudlows Cabling Work

Sudlows APC 2200VA Rack Mounted UPS Maintenance

Sudlows UPS Maintenance @ The Link Ctr

Sudlows Sir Robert Peacock House Ref: FM20496 UPS Maintenance Contract

TalkTalk Business

Homeworker Broadband Wireless managed x 2 lines.

Team Netsol

BECS Claims Software

TNP

Support of CISCO hardware / NETWORK PARTNER

TNP (was millgate)

CISCO AnyConnect Plus

Tribal

EBS Software (replaced Aqua) LLL

Xerox MFD Contract
XMA Ltd Lenovo Laptops, HDMI to DVI Adapters, Chargers Etc.
XMA Ltd meraki Licences

Yotta (Mayrise Ltd)

Yotta (was Mayrise). Ground Maintenance application for Environnmental Services.

79385181-6

12




0G abed

Supplier

Service/Product Description

Zen

Schools Broadband Services

Zylpha Ltd (consolidated 2 contracts)

Court Bundling Software and Maintenance Annual Maintenance for Document Bundling
Software

79385181-6

13




SIGNATURE PAGE

EXECUTED (but not delivered until the date
hereof) as a DEED by THE UNITY
PARTNERSHIP LIMITED acting by a
director in the presence of:

WITNESS

Signature:

Name:

Address:

Occupation:

EXECUTED (but not delivered until the date
hereoff as a DEED by OLDHAM
BOROUGH COUNCIL by affixing the Seal
of OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL

Authorised

signatory:

Position:

79385181-6

DIRECTOR

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Deed of Termination of Partnership Agreement between Oldham Council and Unity Partnership Limited
	Appendix 1 - Unity Partnership Transfer Agreement - execution v(79676927_1)




Minutes of the meeting


 

SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE 
31/03/2022 at 12.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors Chadderton, Jabbar and Shah 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Paul Entwistle – Director of Legal Services 
Anne Ryans – Director of Finance 
Lewis Greenwood – Head of Executive Services 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 

   
 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

RESOLVED - that Councillor Shah be elected Chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no urgent items of business for the Committee to 
consider. 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   

There were no declarations of interests received. 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the 
Committee to consider.  

6   MINUTES   

RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Shareholder Committee held on 3rd September 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 

7   DEED OF TERMINATION OF PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN OLDHAM COUNCIL AND UNITY 
PARTNERSHIP LIMITED  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive 
concerning proposed future arrangements of Unity Partnership 
Limited.  
 
On 24th January 2022, the Cabinet received a report regarding 
the Review of the Council’s wholly owned Company, Unity 
Partnership Ltd (minute 6 refers).  The report highlighted the 
priority for the Council to deliver resident focused services and 
considered that, central to this priority, is to have a one Council 
approach – delivering for our residents, businesses and 
communities. The Cabinet accepted that the transfer of Services 
provided by Unity Partnership Ltd (the Company) back to the 
Council was in line with our one Council approach and 
considered that agreeing to such an approach would allow the 
Council to realise benefits of performance, service 
improvements and efficiencies, thus having a positive impact on 
both staff and residents of Oldham. 



 

 
Following receipt of the report and having considered the 
associated options, the Cabinet had agreed a decision to: 
Transfer services back to the Council and retain Unity 
Partnership Ltd as a wholly owned company for a minimum 
period of 12 months whilst the Council considered its delivery 
vehicle for Traded Services.   
 
Within the recommendations accepted by the Cabinet in making 
this decision was one specifically related to the current 
Partnership Agreement that is in place between the Council and 
the Company.  This stated that Cabinet ‘Agree to the 
Partnership Agreement between the Council and UPL be 
terminated and in doing so, authorise the Director of Legal 
Services or their nominated representative to sign all 
appropriate documentation necessary for the purpose of 
implementing the recommended option’. 
 
The Unity Board of Directors agreed, at a Board meeting on 9th 
February 2022, to accept a Heads of Terms that provided 
assurance on corporate governance, legal, company liabilities 
and risk, employee arrangements and other key elements.  
These Heads of Terms were developed in consultation with 
officers from the Council and Unity and were approved by legal 
advisors.  The Board of Directors also agreed to waive the 
reduced notice period (to reduce from 12 months). 
 
The Deed of Termination had been approved by Unity 
Partnership Limited’s Board of Directors on 30th March 2022. 
Therefore, this meeting of the Shareholder Committee was 
being asked to endorse and approve the Board of Directors’ 
decision, which would allow the transfer to proceed with a 
completion date of 1st April 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee notes the Deed of Termination 
(attached to the report at Appendix 1) that has been 
prepared by DWF LLP on behalf of Unity Partnership 
Limited and has been consulted upon with Oldham 
Council officers and Oldham Council legal advisors 
(Brabners LLP). 

2. That the Committee notes that the Unity Board of 
Directors have considered and approved the Deed of 
Termination at their meeting on 30th March 2022.   

3. That the Committee notes that Oldham Council’s Cabinet 
have already agreed to the termination of the Partnership 
Agreement and have already authorised the Director of 
Legal Services to sign all appropriate documentation 
necessary to implement that decision. 

4. That the Committee approves the decision of Unity 
Partnership’s Board of Directors to agree the Deed of 
Termination and, in doing so, acknowledge that this will 
enable the Deed of Termination to be presented to 
Oldham Council’s Director of Legal Services to undertake 
the appropriate signing and sealing of the Deed of 



 

Termination on behalf of the Council to bring it into effect 
(as detailed at 3 above). 

 
The meeting started at 12.30pm and ended at 12.35pm  

 


